
Please keep up with the group ahead of you Total  H’cap   
Tee

used 
NetIN

TOTAL YARDS

7220 Yards

6893 Yards

6542 Yards

6206 Yards

5873 Yards

72

P

L

A

Y

E

R

S

IN

3609

3460

3266

3124

2966

36

18

474

447

427

398

377

4

6

17

440

418

379

354

338

4

12

16

431

415

394

383

371

4

2

15

196

184

166

154

140

3

18

14

591

568

551

539

520

5

4

13

211

198

177

162

143

3

16

12

390

381

367

345

321

4

10

11

528

515

493

485

467

5

8

10

348

334

312

304

289

4

14

A/c # Pace of Play: Front 9 - 2 h 7 m; Back 9 - 2 h 6 m: 18 Holes - 4 h 17 mPlayer’s Name OUT

1.

2.

3.

4.

1

334

307

305

292

274

4

17

2

434

418

393

372

352

4

11

3

392

375

364

344

327

4

9

4

197

185

162

153

141

3

15

5

561

528

509

481

460

5

7

6

430

419

398

367

344

4

5

7

479

459

445

422

403

4

3

8

161

147

131

113

101

3

13

9

622

595

569

538

505

5

1

OUT

3610

3433

3276

3082

2907

36

HOLE

BLACK

WHITE

GREEN

ORANGE

RED

PAR

Stroke Index

Hole yardage is 

from permanent 

Tee Marker 

to centre of 

Green

Fairway Marker 

distance is to 

front edge of 

Green

Please maintain pace of play    Please repair divots      Please rake bunkers     Please repair  pitch marks    Please invite faster groups through      Please help keep our course clean  | |  |   | |

Course/Slope Ratings

Men Women

73.9/137

72.2/133

70.5/129 

68.1/125

65.0/122 

76.9/139

74.8/136 

73.2/134

-

-

Tee

Front

Back

Pin position
Course Data

Altitude: 915 metres | 3000 feet

Coordinates: 12.9547° N, 77.6455° E

Grass: 

Greens - Tiff Dwarf

Fairways & Roughs - Hybrid Bermuda

Date: 

Player’s Signature:

Scorer:                                                       A/c # 

Attest:                                                        A/c # 

1. Out of Bounds (Rule 27)
  a) A ball coming to rest beyond the perimeter fence of the course is deemed to be out of bounds.
      Additionally, a ball is deemed to be out of bounds if at:
  b) Holes 1, 2, 3 & 4 - a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes placed inside the netting.
     c) Hole 4 - a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes behind the green.
     d) Holes 1, 9, 10 & 18 - a ball comes to rest on the walkway in front of the clubhouse and in the      

clubhouse. 
     e) Hole 10 - a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes on top of the bund.
     f)  Hole 11 - a ball comes to rest beyond the fence/wall.
     g) Hole 11 - a ball comes to rest beyond the white line connecting the white stakes behind and left        

of the 11th green.
     h) Hole 12 - a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes placed inside the netting. The nurseries 

are out of bounds.
Where both white stakes and lines are present, the stakes identify the out of bounds and the lines 
define out of bounds.

2. Ground Under Repair (Rule 25)
     a) Play Optional:
         All areas enclosed with a white line. Relief without penalty as per Rule 25-1b may be obtained.
  b) Play Prohibited:
         Mandatory relief without penalty as per Rule 25-1b must be taken for GUR areas marked with a    

board stating 'Play Prohibited', saplings marked with white stakes or white bricks, flower beds 
and ornamental hedges/gardens.

LOCAL RULES

1213

11

16

17
07

06

05
04

03

08

02

09

10
14

01

15
18

DRIVING RANGE

N



Please keep up with the group ahead of you Total  H’cap   
Tee

used 
NetIN

TOTAL YARDS

7220 Yards

6893 Yards

6542 Yards

6206 Yards

5873 Yards

72

P

L

A

Y

E

R

S

IN

3609

3460

3266

3124

2966

36

18

474

447

427

398

377

4

6

17

440

418

379

354

338

4

12

16

431

415

394

383

371

4

2

15

196

184

166

154

140

3

18

14

591

568

551

539

520

5

4

13

211

198

177

162

143

3

16

12

390

381

367

345

321

4

10

11

528

515

493

485

467

5

8

10

348

334

312

304

289

4

14

A/c # Pace of Play: Front 9 - 2 h 7 m; Back 9 - 2 h 6 m: 18 Holes - 4 h 17 mPlayer’s Name OUT

1.

2.

3.

4.

1

334

307

305

292

274

4

17

2

434

418

393

372

352

4

11

3

392

375

364

344

327

4

9

4

197

185

162

153

141

3

15

5

561

528

509

481

460

5

7

6

430

419

398

367

344

4

5

7

479

459

445

422

403

4

3

8

161

147

131

113

101

3

13

9

622

595

569

538

505

5

1

OUT

3610

3433

3276

3082

2907

36

HOLE

BLACK

WHITE

GREEN

ORANGE

RED

PAR

Stroke Index

Hole yardage is 

from permanent 

Tee Marker 

to centre of 

Green

Fairway Marker 

distance is to 

front edge of 

Green

Please maintain pace of play    Please repair divots      Please rake bunkers     Please repair  pitch marks    Please invite faster groups through      Please help keep our course clean  | |  |   | |

Course/Slope Ratings

Men Women

73.9/137

72.2/133

70.5/129 

68.1/125

65.0/122 

76.9/139

74.8/136 

73.2/134

-

-

Tee

Front

Back

Pin position
Course Data

Altitude: 915 metres | 3000 feet

Coordinates: 12.9547° N, 77.6455° E

Grass: 

Greens - Tiff Dwarf

Fairways & Roughs - Hybrid Bermuda

Date: 

Player’s Signature:

Scorer:                                                       A/c # 

Attest:                                                        A/c # 

1. Out of Bounds (Rule 27)
  a) A ball coming to rest beyond the perimeter fence of the course is deemed to be out of bounds.
      Additionally, a ball is deemed to be out of bounds if at:
  b) Holes 1, 2, 3 & 4 - a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes placed inside the netting.
     c) Hole 4 - a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes behind the green.
     d) Holes 1, 9, 10 & 18 - a ball comes to rest on the walkway in front of the clubhouse and in the      

clubhouse. 
     e) Hole 10 - a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes on top of the bund.
     f)  Hole 11 - a ball comes to rest beyond the fence/wall.
     g) Hole 11 - a ball comes to rest beyond the white line connecting the white stakes behind and left        

of the 11th green.
     h) Hole 12 - a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes placed inside the netting. The nurseries 

are out of bounds.
Where both white stakes and lines are present, the stakes identify the out of bounds and the lines 
define out of bounds.

2. Ground Under Repair (Rule 25)
     a) Play Optional:
         All areas enclosed with a white line. Relief without penalty as per Rule 25-1b may be obtained.
  b) Play Prohibited:
         Mandatory relief without penalty as per Rule 25-1b must be taken for GUR areas marked with a    

board stating 'Play Prohibited', saplings marked with white stakes or white bricks, flower beds 
and ornamental hedges/gardens.

LOCAL RULES

1213

11

16

17
07

06

05
04

03

08

02

09

10
14

01

15
18

DRIVING RANGE

N



3. Immovable Obstructions (Rule 24-2)
     a) Advertising boards, benches, wells, panel boards, generator room & sheds, rain shelters, 

refreshment huts, light poles, grates, irrigation control boxes, sprinkler heads & embedded 
distance markers: Relief without penalty as per Rule 24-2b.

     b) The main vehicle track (whether tiled or not) running through the course is an immovable 
obstruction and relief without penalty is available under Rule-24-2b. All other paths on the course 
are not deemed to be immovable obstructions and no relief is available for them under Rule 24-2 
or under any other rule.

     c) The pylons together with their concrete bases of the high fence on Holes 1, 2, 3, 4 & 12 are  
deemed to be immovable artificial objects that are out of bounds and no relief is available under 
Rule- 24. If the netting of such a high fence is bowed inwards on to the course, it may be pushed 
back (Rule 24-1).

     d) All yardage and hazard stakes are deemed to be immovable obstructions. 

4. Embedded Ball
     A ball embedded in its own pitch mark may be lifted, cleaned & dropped without penalty as near as   

possible to the spot where it lay but not nearer the hole through the green (Note 3 to Rule 25-2).

5. Distance Measuring Devices
     A player may obtain distance information by using a distance measuring device. If, during a 

stipulated round, a player uses a distance measuring device to gauge or measure other conditions 
that might affect his play (e.g. elevation changes, wind speed, etc.), the player is in breach of Rule 
14-3. 

6. Accidental Movement of Ball On Putting Green
When a player's ball lies on the putting green, there is no penalty if the ball or ball marker is accidentally 
moved by the player, his partner, his opponent, or any of their caddies or equipment. The moved ball or 
ball marker must be replaced as provided in Rule 18-2, 18-3 & 20-1.

7. Dropping Zones
     a) Holes 1 & 6: the nearer of the 2 drop zones provided behind the green may be used if the ball  

comes to rest on the path or flower beds respectively, without penalty.
     b) Hole 5: behind the green for lateral water hazard - the nearer of the 2 drop zones provided, to  

where the ball last crossed the margin of the water hazard, must be used under penalty of one 
stroke under Rule 26.

     c) Hole 13: if the ball is lost in the lateral water hazard on the left side only, the nearer of the 2 drop  
zones provided, to where the ball last crossed the margin of the water hazard, must be used 
under penalty of one stroke under Rule 26.

     d) Hole 14: if the ball comes to rest in the flower beds around the refreshment hut, on the left of the  
green, the nearer of the 2 drop zones provided may be used without penalty.

PENALTY FOR BREACH OF A LOCAL RULE
Stroke Play: 2 Strokes; Match Play: Loss of Hole

NOTES

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

#1, Golf Avenue, Kodihalli, Off. Airport Road, Bangalore 560008
T: E: W: +91 80 4009 0000/01 |  golf@kga.in |  www.kga.in

Courtesy:


