Hole yardage is	HOLE		1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	OUT	Ρ	10	
from permanent	BLACK		334	434	392	197	561	430	479	161	622	3610		348	5
Tee Marker to centre of	WHITE		307	418	375	185	528	419	459	147	595	3433		334	5
Green	GREEN		305	393	364	162	509	398	445	131	569	3276	A	312	4
Fairway Marker	ORANGE		292	372	344	153	481	367	422	113	538	3082	Y	304	4
distance is to	RED		274	352	327	141	460	344	403	101	505	2907	E	289	4
front edge of Green	PAR		4	4	4	3	5	4	4	3	5	36	E	4	
Gleen	Stroke Ind	ex	17	11	9	15	7	5	3	13	1		R	14	
Player	's Name	A/c #	Pace	of Play: I	Front 9 -	2 h 7 m,	; Back 9	- 2 h 6 i	m: 18 Ho	oles - 4 h	n 17 m	ОИТ	S		
1.	-														
2.															
3.															
4.															
															Ĺ

NAT AN	GOLF ASS	OCIAT
AT BE	VGALURU	N01

Date

Date	
Player's Signature:	
Scorer:	A/c #
Attest:	A/c #

Ρ	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	IN	T	otal yarı	DS	
L	348	528	390	211	591	196	431	440	474	3609	7	7220 Yard	S	B
-	334	515	381	198	568	184	415	418	447	3460	e	5893 Yard	S	$ $ \otimes
A	312	493	367	177	551	166	394	379	427	3266	6	6542 Yard	S	G
Y	304	485	345	162	539	154	383	354	398	3124	6	6206 Yard	S	\bigcirc
Е	289	467	321	143	520	140	371	338	377	2966	Ę	5873 Yard	S	R
_	4	5	4	3	5	3	4	4	4	36		72		
R	14	8	10	16	4	18	2	12	6					
S		Ple	ase kee	p up wi	ith the g	roup ah	ead of	you		IN	Total	H'cap	Net	Tee used
														\square
														\frown
								-	Сош	rse/Slon	e Ratings	s Pi	n positior	1
	Cour	se Dat	а					Tee	M	r	Women		Back	

Assess Date	Tee	Course/Slo	pe Ratings	Pin position
Course Data	166	Men	Women	Back
Altitude: 915 metres 3000 feet		73.9/137	-	
Coordinates: 12.9547° N, 77.6455° E		72.2/133	-	
Grass:		70.5/129	76.9/139	
Greens - Tiff Dwarf		68.1/125	74.8/136	
Fairways & Roughs - Hybrid Bermuda		65.0/122	73.2/134	Front



LOCAL RULES

1. Out of Bounds (Rule 27)

- a) A ball coming to rest beyond the perimeter fence of the course is deemed to be out of bounds. Additionally, a ball is deemed to be out of bounds if at:
- b) Holes 1, 2, 3 & 4 a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes placed inside the netting.
- c) Hole 4 a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes behind the green.
- d) Holes 1, 9, 10 & 18 a ball comes to rest on the walkway in front of the clubhouse and in the clubhouse.
- e) Hole 10 a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes on top of the bund.
- f) Hole 11 a ball comes to rest beyond the fence/wall.
- g) Hole 11 a ball comes to rest beyond the white line connecting the white stakes behind and left of the 11th areen.
- h) Hole 12 a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes placed inside the netting. The nurseries are out of bounds.

Where both white stakes and lines are present, the stakes identify the out of bounds and the lines define out of bounds.

2. Ground Under Repair (Rule 25)

a) Play Optional:

All areas enclosed with a white line. Relief without penalty as per Rule 25-1b may be obtained. b) Play Prohibited:

Mandatory relief without penalty as per Rule 25-1b must be taken for GUR areas marked with a board stating 'Play Prohibited', saplings marked with white stakes or white bricks, flower beds and ornamental hedges/gardens.



Date:	
Player's Signature:	
Scorer:	A/c #
Attest:	A/c #

C	-	 -	~	n	-	1-
	n	 ~	н.		ы	12

Altitude: 915 metres | 3000 feet Coordinates: 12.9547° N, 77.6455° E

Grass:

Greens - Tiff Dwarf Fairways & Roughs - Hybrid Bermuda

Tee	Course/Slo	pe Ratings	Pin position
iee	Men	Women	Back
	73.9/137	-	
	72.2/133	-	
	70.5/129	76.9/139	
	68.1/125	74.8/136	
	65.0/122	73.2/134	Front

	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	OUT	Р	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	IN	T)tal yarı	DS	
	434	392	197	561	430	479	161	622	3610		348	528	390	211	591	196	431	440	474	3609	1	7220 Yard	S	B
	418	375	185	528	419	459	147	595	3433	L	334	515	381	198	568	184	415	418	447	3460	e	6893 Yard	S	\odot
	393	364	162	509	398	445	131	569	3276	A	312	493	367	177	551	166	394	379	427	3266	6	6542 Yard	S	G
	372	344	153	481	367	422	113	538	3082	Y	304	485	345	162	539	154	383	354	398	3124	6	6206 Yard	S	\bigcirc
	352	327	141	460	344	403	101	505	2907	E	289	467	321	143	520	140	371	338	377	2966	ŧ	5873 Yard	S	R
	4	4	3	5	4	4	3	5	36		4	5	4	3	5	3	4	4	4	36		72		
	11	9	15	7	5	3	13	1		R	14	8	10	16	4	18	2	12	6					
2 (of Play: I	Front 9 -	2 h 7 m;	; Back 9	- 2 h 6 r	т: 18 Но	oles - 4 h	n 17 m	OUT	S	Please keep up with the group ahead of you IN								Total	H'cap	Net	Tee used		
																								C
																								\bigcirc
																								\bigcirc



LOCAL RULES

1. Out of Bounds (Rule 27)

a) A ball coming to rest beyond the perimeter fence of the course is deemed to be out of bounds. Additionally, a ball is deemed to be out of bounds if at:

b) Holes 1, 2, 3 & 4 - a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes placed inside the netting.

c) Hole 4 - a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes behind the green.

d) Holes 1, 9, 10 & 18 - a ball comes to rest on the walkway in front of the clubhouse and in the clubhouse.

e) Hole 10 - a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes on top of the bund.

f) Hole 11 - a ball comes to rest beyond the fence/wall.

g) Hole 11 - a ball comes to rest beyond the white line connecting the white stakes behind and left of the 11th areen.

h) Hole 12 - a ball comes to rest beyond the white stakes placed inside the netting. The nurseries are out of bounds.

Where both white stakes and lines are present, the stakes identify the out of bounds and the lines define out of bounds.

2. Ground Under Repair (Rule 25)

a) Play Optional:

All areas enclosed with a white line. Relief without penalty as per Rule 25-1b may be obtained. b) Play Prohibited:

Mandatory relief without penalty as per Rule 25-1b must be taken for GUR areas marked with a board stating 'Play Prohibited', saplings marked with white stakes or white bricks, flower beds and ornamental hedges/gardens.

Hole yardage is	HOLE		1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	OUT	Ρ	10	11	12
from permanent	BLACK		334	434	392	197	561	430	479	161	622	3610		348	528	390
Tee Marker to centre of	WHITE		307	418	375	185	528	419	459	147	595	3433		334	515	381
Green	GREEN		305	393	364	162	509	398	445	131	569	3276	A	312	493	367
Fairway Marker	ORANGE		292	372	344	153	481	367	422	113	538	3082	Y	304	485	345
distance is to	RED		274	352	327	141	460	344	403	101	505	2907	E	289	467	321
front edge of Green	PAR		4	4	4	3	5	4	4	3	5	36	E	4	5	4
Green	Stroke Ind	ex	17	11	9	15	7	5	3	13	1		R	14	8	10
Player's Name A/c #			Pace	of Play: I	Front 9 -	2 h 7 m	; Back 9	- 2 h 6 i	т: 18 Нс	oles - 4 l	h 17 m	ОИТ	S		Ple	ase ke
1.																
2.																
3.																
4.																

3. Immovable Obstructions (Rule 24-2)

- a) Advertising boards, benches, wells, panel boards, generator room & sheds, rain shelters, refreshment huts, light poles, grates, irrigation control boxes, sprinkler heads & embedded distance markers: Relief without penalty as per Rule 24-2b.
- b) The main vehicle track (whether tiled or not) running through the course is an immovable obstruction and relief without penalty is available under Rule-24-2b. All other paths on the course are not deemed to be immovable obstructions and no relief is available for them under Rule 24-2 or under any other rule.
- c) The pylons together with their concrete bases of the high fence on Holes 1, 2, 3, 4 & 12 are deemed to be immovable artificial objects that are out of bounds and no relief is available under Rule- 24. If the netting of such a high fence is bowed inwards on to the course, it may be pushed back (Rule 24-1).
- d) All yardage and hazard stakes are deemed to be immovable obstructions.

4. Embedded Ball

A ball embedded in its own pitch mark may be lifted, cleaned & dropped without penalty as near as possible to the spot where it lay but not nearer the hole **through the green** (Note 3 to Rule 25-2).

5. Distance Measuring Devices

A player may obtain distance information by using a distance measuring device. If, during a stipulated round, a player uses a distance measuring device to gauge or measure other conditions that might affect his play (e.g. elevation changes, wind speed, etc.), the player is in breach of Rule 14-3.

6. Accidental Movement of Ball On Putting Green

When a player's ball lies on the putting green, there is no penalty if the ball or ball marker is accidentally moved by the player, his partner, his opponent, or any of their caddies or equipment. The moved ball or ball marker must be replaced as provided in Rule 18-2, 18-3 & 20-1.

7. Dropping Zones

- a) Holes 1 & 6: the nearer of the 2 drop zones provided behind the green may be used if the ball comes to rest on the path or flower beds respectively, without penalty.
- b) Hole 5: behind the green for lateral water hazard the nearer of the 2 drop zones provided, to where the ball last crossed the margin of the water hazard, must be used under penalty of one stroke under Rule 26.
- c) Hole 13: if the ball is lost in the lateral water hazard on the left side only, the nearer of the 2 drop zones provided, to where the ball last crossed the margin of the water hazard, must be used under penalty of one stroke under Rule 26.
- d) Hole 14: if the ball comes to rest in the flower beds around the refreshment hut, on the left of the green, the nearer of the 2 drop zones provided may be used without penalty.



Karnataka Golf Association

#1, Golf Avenue, Kodihalli, Off. Airport Road, Bangalore 560008 T: +91 80 4009 0000/01 | E: golf@kga.in | W: www.kga.in

NOTES

1	10
2	11
3	12
4	13
5	14
6	15
7	16
8	17
9	18

EXCEED YOUR VISION

Courtesv:

PENALTY FOR BREACH OF A LOCAL RULE Stroke Play: 2 Strokes; Match Play: Loss of Hole